
 

 

  

 
Meeting: Licensing and Appeals Committee 

Date: Monday 4th March, 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, Northants, NN17 
1QG 

 
The meeting will be available for the public to view live at our Democratic 
Services’ YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil 
 
To members of the Licensing and Appeals Committee 
 
Councillor Jonathan Ekins (Chair), Councillor Jennie Bone (Vice-Chair), Councillor Ross 
Armour, Councillor Lyn Buckingham, Councillor John Currall, Councillor Clive Hallam, 
Councillor Dorothy Maxwell, Councillor Dr Anup Pandey, Councillor Geoff Shacklock, 
Councillor Chris Smith-Haynes, Councillor Malcolm Waters, Councillor Keli Watts and 
Councillor Lee Wilkes 
 
(Substitutes:  Cllrs C Brown, S Brown, Carr, K Harrison, Jelley, L Lawman, McEwan, J 
McGhee, Prentice, Smyth, Sims, Tye and Ward). 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for absence 

 
  

 
02   Members Declarations of interest (if any) 

 
  

 
Item for discussion  

03   Report - Hackney Carriage De-Zoning Amanda 
Wilcox 

5 – 26 
 
  

Sanjit Sull, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
 

Proper Officer 
Friday 23 February 2024 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil


 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Carol Mundy 
01933 231 521 
carol.mundy@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the council offices 
Where there is a need for the council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Public Participation 
The council has approved procedures for you to request to address meetings of the 
council.  Whilst public speaking is not permitted at licensing and appeals committee 
meetings the c
[...]
should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

The council intends to webcast all its public meetings held at the Corby Cube, but if it is 
unable to do so, for the avoidance of doubt, the meeting will continue as scheduled and 
decisions and minutes made available on the council’s website in the normal manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, 
please contact democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the council’s approved rules 
and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the council’s 
approved constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                                    
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Appeals Committee 
04 March 2024 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek a recommendation to the Executive in respect of potentially removing 

the hackney carriage zones in North Northamptonshire following a consultation 
process. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 Following vesting day on 1st April 2021, while private hire vehicle licensing  

reflected the new unitary arrangements, historical legislation meant that hackney 
carriage licensing continued to operate in line with the pre-unitary authority areas. 
 

2.2 A report was put before the Executive on 14th September 2023 recommending 
that a consultation be carried out on removing the hackney carriage zones in 
North Northamptonshire. 

 
2.3 A consultation process was undertaken between 30th October 2023 and 21st 

January 2024. 
 
2.4 The purpose of this report is to present the consultation findings and seek 

recommendations to the Executive as to the next course of action. 
 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 The committee is recommended: 

a. to consider the report and consultation responses; 
b. to make a proposal to the Executive on whether the current four 

hackney carriage zones should be replaced with one North 
Northamptonshire Council (NNC) zone;  

c. to make a proposal to the Executive on whether the current Hackney 
Carriage Byelaws should be reviewed 

Report Title 
 

Hackney Carriage De-zoning 
 

Report Author Iain Smith 
Assistant Director of Regulatory Services 
Iain.Smith@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3.2 Reason for Recommendations in relation to the zones - following the alignment 
of the hackney carriage tariff of fares and implementation of one Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy covering the whole of NNC’s area, the 
retention of four separate zones for hackney carriage licencing needs further 
consideration. The report sets out the responses received to the recent 
consultation and requests a decision on whether the Executive should be 
recommended to review the zones.  

3.3 Reason for Recommendations in relation to the byelaws - the review of the 
zones necessitates a review of the byelaws which govern hackney carriage 
licensing. 

3.3 Alternative Options Considered in relation to the zones - the committee could 
recommend that the Executive; 

 
i) Takes no action and retains the current four hackney carriage zones. 
ii) Determines that the zones should be removed and the process required 

to implement this decision immediately begins 
iii) Determines that the zones should be removed, but that there should be a 

delayed implementation date. 
 
3.4 Alternative Option Considered in relation to the byelaws - the committee could 

recommend that the Executive; 
 

i) Takes no action and retains the current Hackney Carriage Byelaws. 
 
  
4.  Report Background 
 
4.1  Following vesting day on 1st April 2021, while private hire vehicle licensing 

reflected the new unitary arrangements, historical legislation meant that hackney 
carriage licensing continued to operate in line with the pre-unitary authority areas. 

 
4.2 On 3rd July 2023 a report was put before the Licensing and Appeals Committee 

to consider whether there was a desire to review the existing zone arrangements, 
alongside a proposal to review the hackney carriage byelaws. 

 
4.3 The committee resolved to recommend to the Executive: 
 
  (i) that a consultation process be undertaken on the potential removal of the 
 current four hackney carriage zones and replacement with one North 
 Northamptonshire Council (NNC) zone; 
 
 (ii) that the current Hackney Carriage Byelaws be reviewed. 
 
4.4  The matter was considered by the Sustainable and Prosperous Executive 

Advisory Panels jointly on 9th August 2023 prior to the Executive meeting. It was 
resolved that the proposal to undertake a consultation process on the potential 
removal of the Hackney Carriage Zones and Hackney Carriage Byelaws, be 
recommended to the Executive for a decision. 

 
4.5 At its meeting on 14th September 2023 the Executive : 

Page 6



 
  i)      Approved commencement of a consultation process on the potential removal 

of the current four hackney carriage zones and replacement with one NNC zone; 
  
 ii)     Approved that the current Hackney Carriage Byelaws are reviewed. 
 
4.6 Between 30th October 2023 and 21st January 2024 a consultation on the 

proposal to remove the hackney carriage zones in North Northamptonshire was 
carried out. The consultation was on the North Northamptonshire Council 
Website during this period and media releases were sent out. All hackney 
carriage proprietors and driver licence holders were directly emailed at the 
commencement of the consultation and prior to the closure of the consultation.  

 
 
5. Issues and Choices 
 
5.1 Senior officers from Regulatory Services met with trade representatives at 

meetings in Corby and Wellingborough. During the meeting with representatives 
from the Corby trade on 2nd January 2024, the following key points were raised 
by the trade; 

 
• It was stated that the current policy requirement that vehicles must be no 

older than four years from the first day of registration on initial application to 
the council, is resulting in significant financial challenges which are making 
the trade un-viable. Although this comment relates to the policy, rather than 
the decision over whether zones should be removed, it was considered that 
the two issues are related. 

• The removal of zones would mean that saloon hackney carriage vehicles 
licensed by the council (due to them holding grandfather rights under the 
policy) would be permitted to use the ranks in Corby. Since th
[...]
e way they currently are. The 
concerns are the following; 

If current drivers are to operate in new 
areas, I assume there will be additional 
requirements such as; a new knowledge 
test of an unfamiliar area. Whereby this 
would be difficult and unfair for current 
drivers as we do not operate in these 
zones. This will put our jobs and 
livelihood in jeopardy, potentially losing 
our badges. 

These are serious concerns for feeding our 
families and paying our mortgages 

Please see response to 2 
above 

Page 15



4 I disagree with the removal of Hackney 
Zones.  These are the following reasons: 

1. OVER CROWDING in one area with 
hackney carriage's will cause lack of 
service in other areas. 

2. SAFETY OF DRIVER certain areas 
charge under the Hackney tariff so if one 
of the drivers from other areas goes to that 
zone and charges metered fare they could 
get attacked by members of the public and 
accused of overcharging. (IE Corby). 

3. INCOME if the zones are removed drivers 
in certain areas would have to work extra 
hours to make same income as more 
drivers over populated in one area.  Other 
areas will lack service as no taxis. 

4. KNOWLEDGE TEST drivers that are 
already licenced should not be put through 
the test.  All new applicants should be 
required to do the test.  This should be 
part of the consultation as it plays a big 
part in the process.   The 
SAFEGUARDING TRAINING SHOULD 
BE DONE WITH IMMEDIATE EFFECT 
TO PROTECT DRIVERS AND 
VUNRERBLE PASSENGERS WE 
SHOULD NOT WAIT UNTIL RENEWAL 
AS SAFEGUARDING IS A DAY TO DAY 
PRACTICE IN THE TRADE 

5. GRANDFATHER RIGHTS the policy 
states that we have 5 years from 
01/04/2023 existing Hackney Vehicle 
Licences, as half of our fleet are saloon 
hackney carriages this would put financial 
burden on the company as feel the drivers 
on renewal would just opt for private hire 
licence. 18 vehicles to replace as would 
become unusable would cost my company 
nearly £400.000  to replace the fleet.  The
[...]
 to go down and up 
kerbs and be in the highway 
for access to and egress 
from the vehicle. 

Page 25



5 If there is anything else that you would like to 
tell us that you have not already told us, you 
can do so here: 
any other comments: 
The business is already low because of cost of 
living crisis the vehicle requirements for the 
new Hackney carriage isn’t affordable for most 
of the driver as it costs around 50K. This will 
cause disappearing of the Hackney carriage in 
the future. In West Northamptonshire the 
Hackney carriage vehicle is allowed to have 
wheelchair access from the rear and those 
vehicles are affordable and more economical 
to run the business please consider to allow 
those types of vehicles in North 
Northamptonshire. Thanks 

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Hackney Carriage De-Zoning



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
Minutes of the Licensing and Appeals Committee held at 7pm on Monday 4 March 
2024 at the Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, Northants, NN17 
1QG 
 
Present:- 
Councillor Jonathan Ekins (Chair) Councillor Jennie Bone 
Councillor Ross Armour 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Councillor John Currall 
Councillor Dorothy Maxwell 
 

Councillor Dr Anup Pandey 
Councillor Geoff Shacklock 
Councillor Malcolm Waters 
Councillor Lee Wilkes 
 

Officers: 
Iain Smith, Assistant Director,  
Amanda Wilcox, Head of Environmental Health  
Russell Howell, Licensing and Service Support Manager 
Louise Delavaloire, Legal Representative 
Carol Mundy, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Emma Robinson, Democratic Services Assistant.  

1 Apologies for absence  
 
Resolved to note that apologies were received from Councillors Hallam, Smith-
Haynes, K Watts and Wilkes.  
  

2 Members Declarations of interest (if any)  
 
The chair invited those who wished to do so to make a declaration of interest.  There 
were no declarations made.  
 

3 Hackney Carriage De-Zoning  
 
The chair welcomed all present to the meeting which had been called to seek a 
recommendation to the Executive in respect of whether the current four hackney 
carriage zones should be replaced with one North Northamptonshire zone following a 
consultation process.  
  
The chair informed those present that it had been brought to his attention late this 
afternoon that several consultation responses filed by members of the public and the 
hackney carriage trade had not been included in the report that had been published 
for this meeting.  
  
To ensure proper consideration was given to all responses to the consultation, this 
meeting would not continue as planned.  
  
He asked the council’s legal representative to explain the reasons for this decision.  
  
The chair therefore proposed that the meeting be cancelled, and a new meeting 
convened, with a new report to be published on 13 March 2024, prior to the committee 
convening on Thursday 21 March 2024.  This was seconded by Councillor Bone and 



on being put to the vote it was declared carried with five votes in favour and three 
abstentions.   
  
The chair clarified that all those members of the public who had registered to speak 
would still be permitted to do so at the meeting set for 21 March 2024.   
  
He thanked all those councillors, officers and members of the public who had taken 
the time to attend and closed the meeting at 7.08pm.  
 
 
     Chair………………………………… 
 
     Date…………………………………. 


